

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI

WP NO: 19265 OF 2026

Between:

Thakur Sujatha, W/o. Srinivas.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary to Home Department, TS Secretariate, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of police Adilabad, Adilabad District, Telangana.
3. The SHO Adilabad I town, Police station Adilabad I town, Adilabad.
4. The SHO Adilabad II town, Police station Adilabad II town, Adilabad.
5. The SHO Bela, Police station Bela, Adilabad.
6. The SHO PS Mavala, Police station Mavala, Adilabad.
7. The SHO PS Malkajgiri, Police station Malkajgiri, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
8. The SHO PS Korutla, Police station Korutla, Jagtial District.
9. Bommagani Balaiah, S/o Bommagani Swami Goud, Age 45 years, Occ Private job, R/o. H.no CT141, Pochampad, Soanpet, Nizamabad, Telangana- 503219.

Respondent nos. 8 and 9 are impleaded as per C.O.dt.13.08.2026 in I.A. No.2/2026.
(W.P. No.19265 of 2026)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Ms. PAGILLA JAYANTHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ order or direction declaring the action of the Respondent No.1 to 6 for making unwanted arrest of the petitioner in a criminal cases

by hiding that they have already issued 35 (3) BNSS to the petitioner at Respondent No-7 police station on 13-06-2026 by taking 40 signatures from the petitioner by detaining her in the police station from morning to 9-00 AM to 3-30 PM and left the petitioner as she is cancer patient and under going for cancer treatment. But later the respondent No- 3 have been given a paper statement on 14-06-2026 stating that they have arrested the petitioner, later the respondent No-3 police station making calls to petitioner on 15-06-2026 and asked her to come to police station, which is illegal and contrary to law and infringement of Fundamental Rights of the Petitioners as guaranteed under Article 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and AFFIDAVIT filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. PAGILLA JAYANTHI Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.9 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Bommagani Balaiah, S/o Bommagani Swami Goud, R/o. E.no CT141, Pochampad, Soanpet, Nizamabad, Telangana- 503219.

are directed to show cause on or before 03.09.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.9.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent No.8 and waives further notice.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to the respondent No.8 in view of the above waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.9 by SPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List this matter on 03.09.2026.

**Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bommagani Balaiah, S/o Bommagani Swami Goud, R/o. H.no CT141, Pochampad, Soanpet, Nizamabad, Telangana- 503219.

(BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)

2. One CC to Ms. PAGILLA JAYANTHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 13-08-2026



LIST THIS MATTER ON 03.09.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.19265 of 2026